

No. 14-275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT AND
EIGHTEEN INDEPENDENT RAISIN GROWERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JULIE M. CARPENTER
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE M. DECELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Growers Cultivate A Specialized, Resource-Intensive Crop As Part Of A Long Tradition Of Raisin Growing In California, And They Suffer A Substantial And Disproportionate Burden Under The Raisin Marketing Order.....	4
A. The Raisin Marketing Order Imposes A Significant And Disproportionate Burden With Little To No Benefit On Independent Growers.....	5
B. The Growers’ Small, Independent Operations Reflect Deep Personal Commitments In Addition To Substantial Financial Commitments.	9
II. Contrary To The Ninth Circuit Panel’s Decision, The Fifth Amendment Commands That The Growers Receive Just Compensation When The Government Takes Title To Their Raisin Crops.....	14
III. Absent Review, The Ninth Circuit’s Decision May Have Sweeping Ramifications With Debilitating Impacts	

On Agricultural And Other Small Producers.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 250 F. App'x 321 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	5, 6, 20, 21
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19, 22
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	14
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Prune Bargaining Ass'n v. Butz</i> , 444 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Cal. 1975).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Com. Code § 2105(1).....	16
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6016	16
<i>Handling of Raisins Produced from Raisin Variety Grapes Grown in California</i> , 14 Fed. Reg. 5136 (Aug. 18, 1949) (codified, as amended, at 7 C.F.R. Part 989)	3
7 C.F.R. § 608c(6)(E)	7
7 C.F.R. § 981.52	20
7 C.F.R. § 981.66(a).....	20
7 C.F.R. § 981.66(e).....	21

7 C.F.R. § 984.56(a).....	20
7 C.F.R. § 984.56(e).....	21
7 C.F.R. § 989.53(a).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(b).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(d).....	7, 12
7 C.F.R. § 989.65	3, 6, 7
7 C.F.R. § 989.66	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a).....	6, 7
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(1)	6, 7
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(4)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(f).....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.67	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(2)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(3)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(4)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(c)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(d).....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(e).....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.166	10
7 C.F.R. § 993.54	20
7 C.F.R. § 993.57	20
7 C.F.R. § 993.65(a).....	20
7 C.F.R. § 993.65(e).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Agricultural Marketing Resource Center,
Almond Profile, http://www.agmrc.org/commodities__products/nuts/almond-profile/ (last visited Oct. 6, 2014) 21
- Agricultural Marketing Resource Center,
English Walnuts Profile, http://www.agmrc.org/commodities__products/nuts/english-walnuts-profile/ (last visited Oct. 6, 2014) 21
- Agricultural Marketing Resource Center,
Prunes Profile, http://www.agmrc.org/commodities__products/fruits/ (last visited Oct. 6, 2014) 21
- William Blackstone, *2 Commentaries*..... 14
- James Bovard, *Why the California Raisins Have Stopped Singing*, *The Wall Street Journal*, May 26, 2014, *available at* <http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424052702304479704579579831038906554> 8
- California: Raisins, Parlier*, *Rural Migration News*, Vol. 11, No. 2 (Apr. 2005), *available at* https://migration.ucdavis.edu/rmn/more.php?id=976_0_2_0..... 12
- California Raisins, *The California Raisin Industry*, <http://calraisins.org/about/the-raisin-industry/> (last visited Oct. 2, 2014) ... 9, 10
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Carrington (May 27, 1788) 1

Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc at 21, <i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 10-15270 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011)	22
William L. Peacock & Frederick H. Swanson, <i>The Future of California Raisins Is Drying on the Vine</i> , Cal. Agric., Vol. 59, No. 2, at 70 (Apr.-June 2005), <i>available at</i> http://ucanr.edu/ datastoreFiles/391-325.pdf	10, 12
Raisin Production Manual (L. Peter Christensen ed., University of California Agriculture & National Resources Communication Services (2000)).....	6, 9–11
Transcript of Oral Argument at 31, <i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) (Scalia, J.)	14
University of California at Davis Cooperative Extension, Sample Costs To Produce Grapes for Raisins (2006), <i>available at</i> https://www.google.com/url? sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd =2&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CCgQFjAB& url=http%3A%2F%2Fcoststudies.ucdavis .edu%2Ffiles%2Fgrraisctoldeqsjv06.pdf& ei=2q4yVKr9CNHlsAS-6oD4Dw&usg= AFQjCNEID0bMGruMQfQ9pXm0FHYH xxFUBQ&sig2=XN7jzTx20A3Pl9R_0Ozlr g&bvm=bv.76802529,d.cWc	11
